

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JENNIFER MIZELL, MARIA PAULDING,  
KATHLEEN PEAPPLES, VICTORIA ROSS,  
and NATHAN SIMPSON, individually and on  
behalf of themselves and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH MEDICAL  
CENTER,

Defendant.

Case No: 1:24-cv-00016-SPB

Electronically Filed

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

**INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF LAW AND FACTS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 7

**I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT UPMC’S ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE  
FACTUAL DISPUTES OVER PLAINTIFFS’ RELEVANT-MARKET AND  
MONOPSONY-POWER ALLEGATIONS AT THE MOTION-TO-DISMISS  
STAGE**..... 9

**II. UPMC MISSTATES SECTION 2 LAW ON SERIES OF ACQUISITIONS**..... 11

**A. Defendant misstates the law under Section 7 of the Clayton Act, which  
    contains no presumption of legality**..... 11

**B. Section 2 of the Sherman Act, which controls this case, permits challenges  
    to monopolistic and monopsonistic series of acquisitions.** ..... 12

**C. The complaint’s allegations about UPMC’s acquisitions should be  
    assessed as a whole—and in conjunction with the complaint’s other  
    allegations of exclusionary conduct.**..... 15

**III. UPMC URGES FLAWED LEGAL STANDARDS FOR ANALYZING ITS  
EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES**..... 17

**IV. UPMC’S UNTIMELINESS ARGUMENT RUNS AFOUL OF THE  
CONTINUING-VIOLATION DOCTRINE**..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners’ Ass’n of Pacific Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926).....	1, 4
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	19
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	21-22, 23
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9, 13, 18
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	9, 12
<i>Cable Line, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns of Pennsylvania., Inc.</i> , 767 F. App’x 348 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	3-4
<i>Carpenter Tech. Corp. v. Allegheny Techs. Inc.</i> , No. 08-2907, 2011 WL 4528303 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2011).....	10
<i>Chase Mfg. v. Johns Manville Corp.</i> , 84 F.4th 1157 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	17-18
<i>City of Anaheim v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Clean Water Opportunities, Inc. v. Willamette Valley Co.</i> , 759 F. App’x 244 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Contintental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	15
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 23-1537, 2024 WL 3974989 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	22
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 699 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC v. NTE Carolinas II, LLC</i> , 111 F.4th 337 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	15, 19

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.*,  
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 14, 18

*Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.*,  
980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 9, 22

*FTC v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 14

*FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.*,  
30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... 11, 12

*FTC v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center*,  
838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 11, 12

*fuboTV Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.*,  
No. 24-CV-01363, 2024 WL 3842116 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2024)..... 15

*Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.*,  
392 U.S. 481 (1968)..... 21, 23

*Host International, Inc. v. Marketplace, PHL, LLC*,  
32 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... 18

*In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.*,  
855 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 15

*In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.*,  
998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 21, 22

*In re NCAA I-A Walk-on Football Players Litig.*,  
398 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (W.D. Wash. 2005)..... 4

*In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 22

*International Boxing Club of New York, Inc. v. United States*,  
358 U.S. 242 (1959)..... 4, 15

*Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.*,  
521 U.S. 179 (1997)..... 21

*Le v. Zuffa, LLC*,  
No. 2:15-cv-01045-RFB-BNW, 2023 WL 5085064 (D. Nev. Aug. 9, 2023) ..... 4

*LePage’s Inc. v. 3M*,  
 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 13, 14, 15, 20

*Lorain Journal v. United States*,  
 342 U.S. 143 (1951)..... 18

*Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar Co.*,  
 334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... 4

*Midwestern Machinery Co. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.*,  
 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 12, 23

*Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.*,  
 838 F.3d 421, 435 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 10

*NCAA v. Alston*,  
 594 U.S. 69 (2021)..... 1, 4

*North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC*,  
 574 U.S. 494, 502 (2015)..... 1

*Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 17

*Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States*,  
 410 U.S. 366 (1973)..... 19, 20

*Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 438 (2009)..... 17

*Philadelphia Taxi Ass’n, Inc. v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
 886 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 15

*Phillips v. County of Allegheny*,  
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 5

*Radovich v. NFL*,  
 352 U.S. 445 (1957)..... 4

*Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*,  
 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States*,  
 221 U.S. 1 (1911)..... 13

*Swift & Co. v. United States*,  
 196 U.S. 375 (1905)..... 4, 15

*Todd v. Exxon Corp.*,  
 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 4, 9

*Tunis Brothers Co. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 9

*Turner v. McDonald’s USA, LLC*,  
 No. 19-C-5524, 2020 WL 3044086 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2020)..... 22

*United States v. American Tobacco Co.*,  
 221 U.S. 106 (1911)..... 4, 13

*United States v. AT&T, Inc.*,  
 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 11

*United States v. Bertelsmann SE & Co. KGaA*,  
 646 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 2

*United States v. Brown*,  
 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 4

*United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.*,  
 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 9, 10, 13

*United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
 351 U.S. 377 (1956)..... 9

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
 384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 4, 13, 14, 16

*United States v. Google LLC*,  
 No. 20-cv-3010 (APM), 2024 WL 3647498 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 2024)..... 13

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14

*United States v. Paramount Pictures*,  
 334 U.S. 152 (1948)..... 13, 14

*United States v. United States Sugar Co.*,  
 73 F.4th 197 (3d Cir. 2023) ..... 12

<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020). ....	19
<i>Weiss v. York Hospital</i> , 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>Wisniewski v. Fisher</i> , 857 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	21, 24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	1
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 81-1191 (1949).....	12
S. Rep. No. 81-1775 (1950).....	12
2023 MERGER GUIDELINES .....	9, 12
